CITY OF DELAFIELD ORDINANCE NO. 251 VILLAGE OF NASHOTAH ORDINANCE NO. 29D

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 19.04 OF THE CITY OF DELAFIELD MUNICIPAL CODE, AND 29D OF THE VILLAGE OF NASHOTAH CODES RELATING TO SPEED LIMITS ON LAKE NAGAWICKA

The Common Council of the City of Delafield and the Village Board of the Village of Nashotah, each being a municipality as defined in Chapter 30 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and each having jurisdiction of a portion of Nagawicka Lake, inland lake located in Waukesha County, do ordain jointly and identically in conformity with Sections 30.77 and 30.81 of the Wisconsin Statutes as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 19.04(3) of the Municipal Code of the City of Delafield, and 29D of the Village of Nashotah Codes are amended to add the following sentence:

"No person shall operate a motor boat at a speed in excess of 10 miles per hour from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise."

SECTION 2. Conflict and Severability. The provisions of Section 25.02 of the Municipal Code of the City of Delafield shall apply to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date - Clerk's Duties.

- (a) This ordinance shall become effective upon passage by the Common Council of the City of Delafield and the Village Board of the Village of Nashotah, and upon publication as required by Law.
- (b) The Clerk is directed to file a copy of this Ordinance with the Department of Natural Resources in Madison, Wisconsin.

Lois Jensen, City Clerk

Passed and adopted this 8 day of January , 19

ATTEST: Jaxou L. esco

Nancy Vins, Village Clerk

Cary Relihan, President

CITY OF DELAFIELD

Published January 23, 1990 Effective January 24, 1990